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. , ATTORNEY GENERAL
EPARTMENT OF JUSTIC

33 CAPITOL STREET
CONCORD; NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301-6397

PETER W. HEED
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KELLY A. AYOTTE
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

Re: Allegation of Sexual Misconduct

—

Our office has received a report from the Diocese of Manchester involving a person from
your community.

1 spoke with Investigator is AM and 1
understand he spoke with you regarding This matter is being forwarded to

your agency for whatever action deemed appropriate. 1 imderstand there is a protocol that has
been established within t addresses these matters.

Attorney Lamontagne i8 very cooperative with these matters and 1 am sure he will work
with your agency in any way necessary. You will note in the email that Attorney Lamontagne
would be interested in knowing if the report is creditable. Creditable reports are handled very
quickly and the accused person will be removed from the capacity they function in with the
Church.

Assuring you of our complete cooperation, I remain

Respectfully,
Paul E. Brodeur
Investigator

Criminal Justice Bureau
(603) 271-3671

y. tagne
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Brodeur, Paul

Subject: RE: New Repon’ompiaint

I will review with others to see how best to check on this without harming anyone ff is not involved. This
may be rather difficult in that mother and daughter do not believe nor know AG Involved. Secondly there is no
contact #. 1 presume end of report “date of contact” should read 2/17/04.

Also I presume you will be seeing another one from He called here and advised that he had
spoken with D. Quinian. He was 18 at room of Donald 0sgood. [ga oy IS only concemn
seemed to be to have an accurate # of the repo ncidents across the country.

-----Qriginal Message-----

From: Ovide Lamontagne [mallto:OLAMONTAG_NE@devinemIIIimet.com]

Sent: Thursday, February 19, 2004 10:40 AM

To: Brodeur, Paul

Cc: jnaff@catholicd‘narlt!esnh.org; bdonroe@RCBM.org; DQuinlan@RCBM.crg; EArsenault@RCBM.org
Subject: New Report: (IJJik Complaint

Dear Paul,
Please find attached a new report about an allegation made by an 18 year old '
ing through a report communicated to us through her mother tha r.
, touched her inappropriately fairly recently and perhaps in the past w wrestling with her,
etc.

paul, as you will see from the attached report as made, but we have been
informed that because the compiainant is 18,

The accused Is a very prominent and well-respected member of his community, and is a member of the

“- Because he is a volunteer in the diocesan school, he Is
covered by the Diocese's Agreement with the AG. However, because he does not have direct contact with
chitdren In his position, the Diocese has not taken any steps to remove him from his position at this time.

As you will recall, the Agreement states that "[u]pon receipt of an allegation of sexual abuse, the Diocese
will ensure that . . . the alleged abuser will be removed from any position in which there is the possibility
for contact with minors.” We do not believe the possibility of contact with minors through his school
board position exists.

We understand that the compiainant has had some issues in the past, and we are concerned about
affecting the accused's reputation if it turns out that the allegations are determined not to be founded or
credible.

We have not commenced our own investigation pending further discussions with you. We hope that any
Investigation can be completed quickly so that we can get a determination as to what happened, if
anything, and then make 2 dedision about whether to ask him to step down pending a completion of the
full investigation.

The accused wife and the mother of the complainant who brought this matter to our attention is unaware
that we are reporting this to you. We also understand that she believes that the complainant and the
accused have addressed/resoived this Issue between themselves. Obviously, we are concerned that this
matter be handled carefully for all invoived.

Please contact me after you have reviewed the repart so we can discuss how best to proceed.
000228
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Thank you,

Ovide

Ovide M. Lamontagne

Devine, Millimet & Branch, PA

111 Amherst St. - PO Box 719

Manchester, NH 03105-0719

603.895.8516 Fax 603.695.8610
iamontagn illime

This e-mall and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the

individuai or entity to whom they are addressed. This communication may contain material protected by

attomey-client privilege. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering the

e-mail for the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this e-mail in error and that any use,

dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you believe you have

rseceived this e-mail In error, please immediatety notify Devine, Millimet & Branch by telephone at
03-695-8516.
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Brodeur, Paul

From: Ovide Lamontagne [OLAMONTAGNE@devlnemiIIimet.oom]
sent:  Thursday, February 19, 2004 10:40 AM

To: Brodeur, Paul
Cc: ]naﬁ@catholiccharitiesnh.org; bdonrce@RCBM.org; DQuintan@RCBM.org;
EArsenault@RCBM.org

Subject: New Report‘omplaint

Dear Paul,

Please find attached a new report about an allegation made by an 18y
alleging through a report communicated to us through her mother tha
touched her inappropriately fairly recently and perhaps in the past when wrestling with her, etc.

Paul, as you will see from the aW, but we have been informed
that because the complainant is 18

accused Is a very prominent and well-respected member of his community, and is 2 member of Chuilil
Because he is a volunteer in the diocesan school, he is covered by the
Diocese's Agreement with the AG. However, because he does not have direct contact with children in his

position, the Diocese has not taken any steps to remove him from his position at this time.

As you will recall, the Agreement states that “[u]pon recelpt of an allegation of sexual abuse, the Diocese will
ensure that . . . the alleged abuser will be removed from any position In which there is the possibility for contact
with minors." We do not believe the possibility of contact with minors through his school board position exists.

We understand that the complainant has had some lIssues in the past, and we are concerned about affecting the
accused's reputation If it turns out that the allegations are determined not to be founded or credible.

We have not commenced our own investigation pending further discussions with you. We hope that any
investigation can be completed quickly so that we can get a determination as to what happened, If anything, and
then make a decision about whether to ask him to step down pending a completion of the full investigation.

The accused wife and the mother of the compiainant who brought this matter to our attention is unaware that
we are reporting this to you. We also understand that she believes that the complainant and the accused have
addressed/resolved this issue between themselves. Obviously, we are concerned that this matter be handled
carefully for all involved.

Please contact me after you have reviewed the report so we can discuss how best to proceed.
Thank you,

Ovide

Ovide M, Lamontagne
Devine, Millimet & Branch, PA
111 Amherst St. - PO Box 719
Manchester, NH 03105-0719
603.695.8516 Fax 603.695.8610
olamontagne@devinemilimet.com
000230
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D10OCESE OF MANCHESTER
OFFICE OF THE DELEGATE OF THE BISHOP

ALLEGATIONS OF SEXUAL ABUSE OF A MINOR
REPORT SUMMARY ~ CIVIL AUTHORITIES

Digts of Coniata/
Complain me: aiden Name):
Address:

Telephone: unknown
DOB: unknown (now 18 years ald) E-mail:

Name of Reporter (if not Co

mpl ) - elationshi i
Telephone: Address:

SN

d)

1. Location (City/Town) of ed abuse:
Place of alleged abuse:
Date of alleged abuse: 1 % weeks ago (while age 18) and for several years prior

Nature of alleged abuse: fondling while wrestling/tickling

Age of Complainant at time of alleged abuse: teenager (?); she is currently 18
2. Location (City/Town) of alleged abuse:

Place of alleged abuse:

Date of alleged abuse:

Nature of alleged abuse:

Age of Complainant at time of alleged abuse:

Complainant has been informed that the Diocese of Manchester will report this allegation to law
enforcement (Attorney General/ DCYF if applicable/local law enforcement) Yes [_INo =
Specific Concerns: It is likely that if the reporter is told that the matter will be reported to law
enforcement, she will inform the accused (her husband).

Report to DCYF (if complainant under age of 18) 800-894-5533
Date of Contact: 2/17/2004 Time: 10:00
Name of DCYF Intake Rep: Unknown;

Report to Ovide Lamontagne (603-695-8516) for report to AGNaw enforcement:
Date of Contact: 12/17/2004 Time: 3:30 pm

Copy Distribution: _
Delegate X Record Clerk X Director for Healing and Pastoral Care X
Assistant to the Delegate X Other: [
000231
Report Summary ~ Civil Authorities ’ November 2003 Release 4.0
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This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solety for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed. This communication may contain material protected by
attorney-client privilege. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering the
e-mail for the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this e-mail in error and that any use,
dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mali is strictly prohibited. !f you believe you have
received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify Devine, Millimet & Branch by telephone at
603-895-8516.

000232
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Hayes, Sandy S op el
From: 8rodeur, Paul ' /"’“ ¢
Sent:  Friday, March 05, 2004 4:28 PM :J" w1

To: Hayes, Sandy
Subject: FW: "New” Report:-!Boyd Compiaint

Sandy could you print this out and give a copy to Rosenberg. I do not seem to find that there is an attached
report with this email. Also if you can make a copy for me and put it in the Diocese folder that is In the left
bottom drawer of my desk. Just put it in the front and I will bring It up to date when I get in. You may want to
Jook back on the list to see if this a re-report. Also before you cancel the email ask Rosenberg if he wants it so
that he can respond to Lamontagne. Thanks.

----=Original Message—---
From: Ovide Lamontagne [maIItao:—OLAMONTAGN-E@devInemiIIimet.oom]

Sent: Thu 3/4/2004 3:49 PM

“To: Brodeur, Paul

Cc: jnaff@catholiccharitiesnh.org; bdonroe@RCBM.org; DQuinlan@RCBM.org; EArsenaul@RCEM.org
Subject: "New" Report:-Boyd Complaint

Dear Paul:

Please find attached a report from the complainant, 'mregardlng al uct by Fr.
John Boyd (deceased, 1968). Although the Diocese had received a report from prior to the Dec
10, 2002 Agreement, we treating this case as a "re-report” since a claim has recen n made by Atty
Chuck Douglas behalf.

‘Please let me know if you have any questions or comments.
Thank you,
Ovide

Ovide M. Lamaontagne

Devine, Millimet & Branch, PA

111 Amherst St. - PO Box 719

Manchester, NH 03105-0719

603.695.8516 Fax 603.695.8610
I

This e-mall and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed. This communication may contain material protected by
attorney-client privilege. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering the
e-mall for the Intended reciplent, be advised that you have received this e-mail in error and that any use,
dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mall Is strictly prohibited. If you believe you have
received this e-mall in error, please immediately notify Devine, Millimet & Branch by telephone at
603-695-8516. :

000234
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DIOCESE OF MANCHESTER
OFFICE OF THE DELEGATE OF THE BISHOP

ALLEGATIONS OF SEXUAL ABUSE OF A MINOR
REPORT SUMMARY ~ CIVIL AUTHORITIES

Complain (Maiden Name):
Address: Laconia, NH 03246

DOB: E-mail:

Name of Reporter (if not Complainant): Charles Douglas, Esq. Relationship: Attorney
Telephone: 603-224-1988 Address: :

Name of Accused:  Rev. John Boyd (deceased since January 1968)
1. Location (City/Town) of alleged abuse: Laconia : A
Place of alleged abuse: St. Joseph Church
Date of alleged abuse: 1957
Nature of alleged abuse: fallatio
Age of Complainant at time of alleged abuse: 7

2. Location (City/Town) of alleged abuse:
Place of alleged abuse:
Date of alleged abuse:
Nature of alleged abuse:
Age of Complainant at time of alleged abuse:

Complainant has been informed that the Diocese of Manchester will report this allegation to law |
enforcement (Attorney General/ DCYF if applicable/local law enforcement) Yes D4 No[]
Specific Concerns:

Report to DCYF (if complainant under age of 18) 800-894-5533
Date of Contact: / /200 Time:
Name of DCYF Intake Rep:

Report to Ovide Lamontagne (603-695-8516) for report to AG/law enforcement:
Date of Contact: 3/4/04 Time: 3:01 p.m.

Copy Distribution:
Delegate X Record Clerk X Director for Healing and Pastoral Care X
Assistant to the Delegate X Other: []

* Ms. Smith had made a report to the Diocese through Joseph Nafff, Director of the Office for Healing and Pastoral
Care, in early 2002 before the December 10, 2002 Agreement with the Attorney General’s office.

Report Summary ~ Civil Authorities November 2009 98se 4.0
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MEMORANDUM
TO: FILE
FROM: Paul E. Brodeur
RE: piocest auprt Recoros (NN
DATE:  July9,2004

04/13/04 1 received an email from Atty. L

amontagne advising of a new priest abuse
report. He also advised that there had been g ious report wherm accused a
Fr. Rocco Memmolo and the letter from to Joe Naff dated 0 made

ref ird incident with a teacher at W& to meet
wi regarding these allegations but received a ca therapist
indicating that suffered from a multiple lity disorder and it would be
unlikely that NAFF would be able to meet withﬂin the near future. The Diocese
advised Atty. Lamontagne 10 forward the report.

The n nd) accused priest is 2 Fr. Shields who is currently 93 yoa. NAFF
made calls t determine whom i would be. It was
determined that the at the time was Atty.
Lamontagne advised tha had retained Atty. and to contact him

I made numerous attempts to reach Atty. Hutchins:
4/27 left voice message
5/3 1040 hrs. left voice message
1047 hrs. received a page to call Hutchins
1 hrs. received email from Hutchins basically saying that he had not met with
at this time but was planning to flying to NI to speak with
1102 hrs. left voice message.
7/6 1558 hrs. left voice message
7/7 @ 1100 hrs. left voice message
7/8 1404 hrs. call from Hutchins

ﬁ}415 hrs. called cell phone & office and spoke with Secretary re: -and

@1445 hrs, spoke with Richard Paul, Inv. For Hutchins re:—
7/9 @ 1100 hrs. called for Hutchins after speaking with Atty. Lamontagne re-

During previous calls to HUTCHINS left voice message re: On 7/8/04
when I spoke with Secretary she advised that they were not aware of a

therefore possibly there was an error in the repprting.

000237
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On 7/9/04 1 calied for Atty. LAMONTAGNE in an effort to determine if there was an
error. LAMONTAGNE returned | @1050 hrs. and advised thatqmd
indicated an affair with a teacher at NAFF called the school to

determine W would have been and was advis NAFF was
advised that is now married in the DC area. LAMONTAGNE advised that
HUTCHINS needs to speak with his client to develop that issue further and possibly because
of the multiple personality disorder that had not told HUTCHINS about this

person.

@ 1100 hrs. called and spoke wi f HUTCHINS. Ady hat
had been determined. She reiterated thamd not 1 She
also advised that HUTCHINS did not want me speaking with til there case was
let that nothing would int ith their case. I suggested to her that

i 11 them about could potentially be a credibility issue
on the part o Inquired how long that would be and she was not sure but did not
think it would too long. Advised her I merely wanted to complete my information in
anticipation of the audit. She inquired when the audit was going to take place and advised
the issue had been in continuing discussion and it could be anytime.

They will advise when their case is done anc-can be spoken to regarding
the details.
PEB

000238
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DIOCESE OF MANCHESTER
OFFICE OF THE DELEGATE OF THE BISHOP

ALLEGATIONS OF SEXUAL ABUSE OF A MINOR
REPORT SUMMARY ~ CIVIL AUTHORITIES

Address:

Telephone:
DOB: E-mail:

_| Name of Reporter (if not Complainant): Relationship:
Telephone: Address:

Name of Accused: Rev. Joseph Shields (retired—-93 years old)
1. Location (City/Town) of alleged abuse: Exeter, NH

Place of alleged abuse: golf course

Date of alleged abuse: around 1974 (7)

Nature of alleged abuse: unknown

Age of Complainant at time of alleged abuse: Junior High (?)

Name of Accused: Unknown (former teacher a
2. Location (City/Town) of alleged abuse:
Place of alleged abuse: Classroom
Date of alleged abuse: around 1977 (2)
Nature of alleged abuse: Unknown

Age of Complainant at time of alleged abuse: High School(?)

Complainant has been informed that the Diocese of Manchester will report this allegation to law
enforcement (Attorney General/ DCYF if applicable/local law enforcement) Yes X Neld
Specific Concerns: Mr gl disclosed that he has been diagnosed with Chronic Depression
with Suicidal Tendencies, bi-polar, and Dissociative Identify Disorder (multiple personality
syndrome). He is treating with a counselor and psychiatrist.

Report to DCYF (if complainant under age of 18) 800-894-5533: NA
Date of Contact: / /200 Time: :
Name of DCYF Intake Rep:

Report to Ovide Lamontagne (603-695-8516) for report to AG/law enforcement:
Date of Contact: 4/12/04 Time:

Copy Distribution:
Delegate X . Record Clerk X Director for Healing and Pastoral Care [

Assistant to the Delegate X Other: []

* Note that in January 2003, Mr.-ontacted us and alleged abuse by Rev. Rocco Memwolo. This allegation
was reported to the Attorney General's office in January 2003 and investigated by Anthony Fowler.

000239
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. DRAFT .

DIOCESE OF MANCHESTER
OFFICE OF THE DELEGATE OF THE BISHOP

REPORT OF COMPLAINANT

AT A AT R A

Date of Intake: January 21, 2003
Received by: Joseph P. Naff, LICSW

Name of Complainant:—

: Address: N

Teiephone Y
pos: (Y E-ri:

Identity of Accused: Fr. Rocco Memmolo

1. Location (City/Town) of Alleged Abuse: St. Michacl Parish, Exeter, NH
Place of Alleged Abuse: in the church & rectory
Date of Alleged Abuse: 1976-1977 (“couple of years” duration)

Nature of Alleged Abuse: oral sex — probing — 10t full intercourse
2. Location (City/Town) of Alleged Abuse:
Place of Alleged Abuse:
Date of Alleged Abuse:

Nature of Alleged Abuse:

Complainant has been informed that information will be sent to law enforcement
(Attorney General’s Office and possibly local law enforcement) _X_ Yes No

Specific Concerns:

Date/Time Reported to Ovide Lamontagne (603-695-8516): 01/22/03

Copy of Report to Fr. Arsenault: 01/22/03

000240
Repant of Complaint 04/13/04
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Broclem'i Paul S —
t:Mon 5/3/2004 10:51 AM

From: Peter E. Huichins [phutchins@wiggin—nouric.com] Sen
To: Brodeur, Paul

Ce:

Subject:

Attachments:

Paul - haven't met with the client yet to get details - have to fly to NJ to meet with him, and plan to do so next week.

Will follow up with you theresfier. 1f you do want to discuss in the meantime, cell anytime. Thanks. poter

Peter E. Hutchins, Esq.
Wiggin & Nourie, PA

20 Market 5t.

PO Box 308

Manchester, NH 03105-0808
(603) 629-4566 _

Fax: (603) 623-8442
www.wiggin-nourie.com

IMPORT NOTICE: The information in this trangnission is privileged and confidential, and is intended only for the

recipient(s} listed above. If you are neither the intended recipient(s) nor a person responsibie for the delivery of this
transmission to the intended recipient(s), you are hereby notified thet any unauthorized distribution or copying of this
transmission is prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please notify us immediately at {603) 669-

2211. Thank you.

https:l/webmail.doj.stale.nh.uslexchange/&odPﬂnbo.!\ﬂ«?Cmd%pen

000241
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Brodeuri Paul
' Ovide M. Lamontagne - B

To...

Ce...
Bee...

Subject: RE: Second -Kq)ort

Attachments:

Thank You for the update. I will call Atty. Hutchins in a few days in that 1 am at a conference until Thur and thea out of
the city for pre-trial interviews on Fri. Thank you.

----Qriginal Message-—-—
From: Ovide M. Lamontagne [mailto:olamomagne@devinemillimet.com]
Sent: Tue 4/27/2004 3:57 PM

To: Brodeur, Paul

Ce: Quinlan, Diages auk, Rev. Edward; bdonroe@rcbm.org
Subject: Secon

Dear Paul:

ntioned in my email to you of April 13 transmitting what appesred to be a second report fron-.
that | would follow up with you to provide any supplemental information the Diocese received
regarding his most recent allegations.
referred to what appeared to be a "one year affair” with a theology tegchair
has learned that the theology teacher to who
treshman theology teacheratih .
of indicated that she believes that
ryland area. She has no idea abo
we know that he is not em Diocese of Manchester school or institution.
as retained Peter Hutchins to represent him. It Is unlikely that we
untlwe hear directly from Attty Hutchins. If you wish to obtain additional
allegations, it might be most helpful for you ta contact Atty Hutchins at 669-

will speak wil
information abol

Devine, Millimet & Branch, PA
111 Amherst St. - PO Box 719
Manchester, NH 03105-0719

Office 603.695.8516 Fax 603.695.8610
olamontagne@devinemillimet.com

This e-mall and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the
indlviduat or entity to whom they are addressed. This communication may contain material protected by
the

attorney-client privilege. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering
the

e-mail for the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this e-mail in error and that any use,

dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mail Is strictly prohibited. If you believe you
have

000242
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recelved this e-mail in error, please Immediately notify Nancy Post at Devine, Milimet & Branch by

telephone at
603-695-8549.

-

Feel free to contact me with any questions regarding this matter,
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’ . .

B!'m’lenri Paul

To. Ovide Lamontagne
Ce..
Bee..
Subject:  RE: Possible New Report (Second (NN R <o)
Atiachments:

Thanks for the update. I will waite to hear from you with the final particulars. More than likely because of the victim's
condition and the age of the accused it will be filed. But will waite for your update to make the final call. Thank you.

——Qriginal Message---

From: Ovide Lamontagne [mailto:OLAMONTAGNE@devinemillimet.oom]
Sent: Tue 4/13/2004 3:13 PM

To: Brodeur, Paul

Cc: jnaff@catholiccharitiesnh.org; bdo: : DQuinlan@RCBM.org; EArsenauit@RCBM.org
Subjeet: Possible New Report (Second eport)

Dear Paul:

Please find attached a "new report” form containing some vague information which we received from a claimant
who had notified the Diocese in the past of sexual abuse. My email to Tomy Fowler about the claimant's eariier
complaint is also attached.

By way o information, in & letter dated February 17, 2004 and addressed to Joe Naff of Catholic
Charities made some vague remarks about other sexual relationships he may have had when he was

young with a and separately a teacher,

Joe Naff intended to meet with(JIl o obtain more infocad ing these remarks-
counselor called Joe and told him that unfortunately, because ffers with multiple personality disorder,
it is unlikely that we will have an opportunity to meet with him in the near future to inquire further into these
additional matters.

As a result, the Diocese has concluded that I should fite a report with you containing the limited information we do
have about these possible new maiters. This is what is contained in the attached report.

Paul, you should also know that Father Shieids is now 93 years old and is retired. He currently is living in
Florida but will be returning to Bishop Peterson House In several weeks. He does not do any public
ministry. We are not aware of any prior allegations of sexual abuse of a minor against Fr. Shields.

The Catholic Schools are closed for the beginning of this wmenﬁm. We should by
70s.

end of the week If we can to whom , but we know from
that the teacher sch

Feel free to contact me with any questions. I will be back in touch with you if we learn any additional
information about these allegations in the future.

Ovide

Ovide M, Lamontagne

| 000244
https://webmail.doj.state.nh.uslexchangefBrodP[DraﬁszE:%20Possible%20New%20Rep... 04/13!%%061
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Devine, Millimet & Branch, PA

111 Ambherst St. - PO Box 719
Manchester, NH 03105-0719
603.695.8516 Fax 603.695.8610
olamontagne@devinemillimet.com

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed. This communication may contain material protected by
attorney-client privilege. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering
the

e-mail for the Intended recipient, be advised that you have received this e-mail In error and that any use,

dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mall is strictly prohibited. If you believe you
_have

recelved this e-mail In error, piease immediately notify Devine, Millimet & Branch by telephone at
603-695-8516.

hitps:/webmail.doj state nh.us/exchange/BrodP/Drafts/RE:%20Possible%20New%20Rep... ?)'ﬁfi%oo‘:
51
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Hayes, Sandy

From: Bredeur, Paul
Sent:  Tuesday, April 13, 2004 3:48 PM
To: Hayes, Sandy

Subject: FW: Possible New Report (Second-eport)

Sandy as usual I cann't open the attachments. Can you print and put In the priest folder in my left hand drawer.
It appears there may be a tab from when he previously wrote to Tony as mentioned in his message. Hopefully I
will be back next week just in time for Ovide to send in any updated info. Thanks, Just tell Jim Rosenberg we
have this and we are monitoring it. I will advise him of the final outcome when Lamontagne gets back to us.
Thanks.

--—0riginal Message-----

From: Ovide Lamontagne [mailto:OLAMONTAGNE@devinemillimet.com]

Sent: Tue 4/13/2004 3:13 PM

To: Brodeur, Paul

Cc: jnaff@catholiccharitiesnh.org; bdonroe@RCBM.org: DQuinlan@RCBM.org; EArsenault@RCBM.org
Subject: Possible New Report (Second port)

Dear Paul:

Please find attached a "new report” form contalning some vague information which we received from a
claimant who had notifled the Diocese in the past of sexual abuse. My email to Tony Fowler about the
claimant's earlier complaint is also attached.

By way of backgro tion, In a letter dated February 17, 2004 and addressed to Joe Naff of
Catholic Charities, some vague remarks about other sexual relationships he may
have had when he was young with a priest and separately a teacher.

intended to meet with qto obtain more information remarks..
counselor called Joe and told him that unfortunately, because% with multiple
personality disorder, it is unlikely that we wili have an opportunity to meet with him in the near future
to Inquire further into these additional matters.

As a result, the Diocese has concluded that I shouid flle a report with you containing the limited
information we do have about these possible new matters. This is what is contained In the attached

report.

Paul, you should also know that Father Shields is now 93 years old and Is retired. He currently is living in
Fiorida but will be returning to Bishop Peterson House in several weeks. He does not do any public
ministry. We are not aware of any prior allegations of sexual abuse of a minor agalnst Fr. Shields.

The Catholic Schools are closed for the beginning of this convention. We should know by
the end of the week if we can ide om refers, but we know from.
—report that the teacher left school in the 1970s.

Feel free to contact me with any questions. 1 will be back in touch with you if we learn any additional
information about these allegations in the future.

QOvide
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Ovide M. Lamontagne

Devine, Millimet 8 Branch, PA

111 Amherst St. - PO Box 719
Manchester, NH 03105-0719
603.695.8516 Fax 603.695.8610
olzmontagne@devinemiliimet.com

This e-mail and any files transmitted with It are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed. This communication may contain material protected by
attorney~client privilege, - If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering the
e-mail for the intended recipient, be advised that you have recelved this e-mall in error and that any use,
dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mall is strictly prohibited. If you believe you have
2?;';32 téhsli 6e-malll in error, please immediately notify Devine, Millimet & Branch by telephone at :
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-——Lxiginal Message—
From: Brodeur, Paul
Sent: Monday, July 18, 2005 2:05 PM
To: Delker, Will; Huniress, Karen

Cc: Brodeur, Paul
Subject: priest - FeJJJJJi

Just received a call from Atty. Brian Quirk. Background: 4/14/04 we received notification from Atty.
Lamontagne that & compleint had been received _ NH Diccese notified by Cong. of Holy Cross
the act supposediy took pl e of

and the accused was a Rev. MA.
sSUppos took place in home owned by and
had been in NH for past 10+ years. 4/28/04 a letier was sen sing that the SOL had expired and
to work with CSC for further counceling etc. .
Quirk advised that CSC hired Jemes LUNT fo review the com deiermined th tions as
presented could not have taken place. C.8.C. has re-instated ht to say Mass. currently
79 yrs, old and not assigned to a parish. Quirk believes he maybe u: to say mass etc. afilin.

Quirk advised that LUNT Is available to be gpoken with if we wished. Advised Quirk seeing the SOL had
expired | did not see the need for OAG to have further involvement.

Do you have a different opinion?

Paul E. Brodeur Sr. Investigator
Department of Justice

33 Capitol Street

Concord, NH 03301
(603)271-1253

fax 603-223-8245

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

The information contained in this electronic message and any attachment 1o this message may contaln confidential or privileged
information and are intended for the exclusive use of the addresses(s). Please nolify the Attomey General's Offica immediately at (603)
274-3558 or reply to justice(@doj.nh.gov if you are nol the intended reciplent and destroy all coples of this slectronic message and any
attachments.
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Brodeur, Paul

From: : Brodeur, Paul

i 'Sent: Monday, July 18, 2005 2:056 PM
To: Delker, Will; Huntress, Karen
Cc: Brodeur, P

Subject: Priest - Fr.

Just received a call from Atty. Brian Quirk. Background: 4/14/04 we received notification from Atty. Lamontagne that a
from C.S.C.. NH Diccess notified by Cong. CSC) because the act supposedly
H. At the time all th s the name of| d the accused was a

. nd tel. and address f MA. Acts sU lace in home owned by in
H. had retired from MA and had been in NH for past 10+ years. 4/28/04 a lefter was sent to

vising that the SOL had expired and to work with CSC for further counceling etc.

Quirk advised that CSC hired James LUNT to revieMplaint. LUNT det at the allegations as presented
could not have taken place. C.S.C. has re-instated right to say Mass. currenily 79 yrs. old and not
assigned to a parish. Quirk believes he maybe used to say mass etc. but only a .

Quirk advised that LUNT is avaiiable to be spoken with if we wished. Advised Quirk seeing the SOL had expired 1 did not
see the need for OAG 1o have further involvement.

Do you have a different opinion?

Paul E. Brodeur Sr. Investigator
Departrnent of Justice

33 Capitol Street

Concord, NH 03301
(603)271-12563

fax 603-223-6245

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

The information contained in this electronic message and any attachment to this message may contain confidential or privileged Information and are
intended for the exclusive use of the addressee(s), Please nofify the Attomey General's Office Immediately at (803) 271-3658 or reply 10
justice@@doj.nh.gov If you are not the intended recipient and destroy afl coplas of this slecironic message and any attachments.
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. @ ATTORNEY GENERAL o B
| DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

83 CAPITOL STREET
CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 08301-8397

PETER W. HEED P Ty _ KELLY A. AYOTTE

ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

peer (NN |
| RE: Complaint Involving Fr [ RC-S C-

Thank you for speaking with me yesterday regarding this very sensitive and
troublesome experience.

‘ 1 submitted a memorandum to the Attorneys at my office and requested they |
review the particulars regarding the NH law on the statute of limitations.

I have been advised that in 1979 the acts in question would have been a felony
with & six (6) year statute of limitations. The other factor is if an accused leaves the State
of New Hampshire the Is until their return. Everyone including yourself seem
to be in agreement that Fr. ired and retumed to New Hampshire approximately
ten years ago. Therefore the six (6) would now be expired. Moreover, even under the

current law, the statute of limitations expired when you turned 40 years old.

1 am sorry to advise you that that law enforcement cannot go forward with your
complaint. 1 would suggest again as 1 did yesterdsy that you continue discussions with
the Holy Cross Fathers in an effort to resolve your current concerns.

Assuring you of our complete cooperation, I remain

Respéctfully yours
02t £ Brstasins fast—

Paul E. Brodeur
Sr. Investigator
Criminal Division
603-271-3671

peb

000251
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Fax Cover Sheet

New Hampshire Office of the Attorney General
33 Capitol Street

Concord, New Hampshire

(603) 271-3671

DATE: | quN o | |™E | >4 ks
TE:W\{ ‘o PHONE:
o
TR FAX: $718-463-74¢9
| FROM: PHONE:

- o2~ 27~/25 3
Vawe Broveun ™% -

B

Number of pages including cover sheet:

Message:

Note: The contents of this facsimile transmission may be protected by one or more legal privileges, inciuding
attorney work product and attorney-client privileges. If you receive this transmission in error, please destroy all
images and copies of the transmission, without reading them and immediately contact the Sender for further
instructions. ‘
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Brodeur, Paul

. Wi
To.. Delker, Will
Ce...
Bee...
suioc: = [
Attachments:

Thank you, I will get back t’nnd advise him of same. Will recommend that he continue his report with Holy Cross
Fathers. Not in the report but he went on about problems with personal relationship etc. 1 presume they would assist with
counceling etc.

——Original Message----

From: Delker, Will

Sent: Mon 4/26/2004 3:17 PM

To: Rosenberg, James; Brodeur, Paul

Ce:
The statute of Emitations has expired.

if this conduct was a felony AFSA (sttempted forceabie anal penetration), the statute of limitations would
be 6 years in 1979. The statute of imitations would have expired in 1985. The statute of imitations was
extended on Jan. 1, 1887. So, ordinarily it would have expired before it was extended. However, if the
prep. did not move to NH unti! early 1990s then the statute of imitations would be tolled until he moved to
the state. In 1980, the statute of imitations was extended to 22 years past the victim's 18 birthday (in
other words the crime must be charged before the victim turns 40). The victim turned 40 in 2002, so
even if you could take advantage of the current statute of imitations, it has expired.

Will

---—QOriginal Message——-
From: Rosenberg, James
Sent: Monday, April 26, 2004 2:13 PM

To: Delker, Wi

Subject: FW:

Will - Paul sent me this amail report today, with a question at the and regarding statute of limitations.
—--Original Message-—

From: Brodeur, Paul
Sent: Monday, Aprii 26, 2004 12:11 PM

To: Rosenberg, Ja
Seisec e

Hi Jim: I had left a message wl\* on 4/21 but he had not called back. 1107 hrs. this date called and he
answered the phone. Advised had not made prior reports. Briefly spoke with Essex DAs office 1 yr ago but had not

vis oth grade 14 - 15 yrs. of age and ruited to participate in a play,

Story, at the high school. in charge o Dept. a tough family life and
layed the suppofti Je if he needed i A ised he from home Thanksgiving
978 (16 yoa) and k him in at the

The resi in NH belonged to the b The brother died and Fr over the residence
“w in NH ook 1979 prior o hia 178
birth had taken piace in MA prior but in NH Fr. on below the belt, pull down his
pan uld then pull down his pants and wou!dgotontopome attempt %o penetrate him annally.

000253
04/26/2004
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-advised had been able to prevent the penetration. ould then masterbate himaelf until he came off.
Would then get up off the floor and come back as if nothing had happened.

and con ] id he was sorry but blamed the

anted. advised that isked hi ake sure he wasn't
"please ind" sod id not
] m a8 well as Atty. Costell

oved to NH well over 10 yrs. ago and remains & resident OM

So question is 1979 age 16 and a report only being made for the sake of discussion one year ago and the perpetrator
residing in NH for past 10 yrs. - what applies re: the statute of limitations?

000254
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® ®
PERSON INTERVIEWED: S

INTERVIEWED BY: PAUL E. BRODEUR, INV.

PLACE OF INTERVIEW:  Manchester, NH JJJJ 2 ¢ciepbovicat)
RE: ALLEGED SEXUAL ABUSE BY _
DATE: | 26 APR 04

0d/16404 seceived email from Atty. Lamontagne advising of the reported abuse.

04/21/04 1 had been directed by Atty. Lamontagne to contact Atty. Costello who
the Holy Cross Fathers. Spoke with Atty. Costello this date. He had limited
information at this time. Through West Law etc. I was able to obtain the phone # for
Called and left a message.

04/26/04 1107 hrs. spoke with:

Advised—thatlwascallingregardingtheletterhehadsentto the Holy
Cross Fathers and the reported incident in NH.

i vised that he had a rather difficult time asg outh. His futher was a
policeman but was out of the house. He attended schoolm He advised
when he was in the 9* grade at the age of 14 - 15 he was ited to be part of a play,

West Side Story, at the high school, the Drama Department
Head at the time and recruited hi this time he would keep to
himse achedhhnandadvisodiflwmededanythingumthcwould

assist. uldspeakwithhhn,taketothenmviw,outtoeatetc.

! vised on Thanksgiving Day 1978 he ran away from
home. Fr took him in and he resided wi
he was .—thenwcnttocollegcandwouldretumto 0
ugh vacations in college.

advi who lived in CA bought a property
n believes in early to mid
1970s. The brother past away and Fr. OWDer.

vised it was not uncommon for-o take boys on ski trips. He

hadlﬁsstxspicionsaboutoﬂmb\n}wwasd ing with his issues and never attempted t0
inquh'eofothcrsregardmganysexualabuseby

000255
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i whileatthePeabody,MAhomethcrcwasbeerandalcohol
available. givingmssagcsthatwould end up below the belt.
advised in early 1979 prior to his 17" birthday he came to i
woulddrhlkManhattanSandbecrwasavaﬂable. uld message

down his pants. - ould then down his own pants and would
lay o

emptingt%hhnmﬂy. ueeze his buttocks
togetherandtlﬂsprcvemw m penetrating him. uld then

masturbate himself and ejaculate. He would off the floor, go in the other room
and come back tike nothi had taken place. advised that id not
masturbate him nor did

e thet S et from M
Kknowledge moved to NH._Atty. Costello had indicated that
least ten years and Is that is correct.

He advised

HS and to the best of his

-aSbeeninNHﬁ)rat

vised that he
did not discuss the particulars,
ﬁrsthehasadvisedmyomofﬁlcabuse.

: enwiththeEssexDasofﬁceabomlyearagobm
i ﬂlelettertotheHolyCrossFaﬂmers'mthc

dvised in 1999 or 2000 he came to NH and confront A
id

'mﬁskedhimto :ne if he Was wearing a wire.
was sorry but he blamed ing that he wanted it. As was
leavi “please be kind”.

I would refer these particulars to the Attorneys to determine
whether the statute of limitation had been exhausted and notify him of the outcome.

000256
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Brodeur, Paul

To- RoseJ@doj.nh.gov
Ce..
Bee..

e S

Attachments:

HilJim: 1

U

had loft a mossage witdM oo 4721 but he had not called back. 1107 hrs. this date called and he answered the
Advised had not made prior reports. Briefly spoke with Essex DAs office 1 yr ago but had not given details.
- 'wash:chgrsde14-15yrs.of:gomdwurecmitodtoparﬁcipm' , West
vas In charge of the Drama Dept. had  tough family life and played the
3 advised he ran awsy ¢ Thanksgiving day 1978 (16 yoa) and
took over the residence atlill

idence i onged 1o the brotier oS The brother died and Fr
belie incidents in NH took place early 1979 prior to his 17th b
Acts had taken place in MA prior but in NH Fr.

ould massage i) below the belt, pull down his pants,
would then pull down his pants and

etontopoﬁ:mmmmpenmhim annally. @iijn advised had
been able to prevent the penetration. ould then masterbate himself until he came off. Would then get up off the
floor and come back as if nothing had happened.

advised he came to NH in 1999-2000 and confro said he was sorry but blamed the happenings on
ving that is what he wanted. @lfJadvised fri

to make sure he W wire, As
was leaving id *please be kind". QD that id not mumbm“nd id pot require
to masterbate Sligps well as Any. o for the order that{JjJjioetongs to indicate that oved to
NH well over 10 yrs. ago and remains a resident o

Sa question is 1979 age 16 and a report only being made for the sake of discussion one year ago and the perpetrator
residing in NH for past 10 yrs. - what applies re: the statute of limitations?

https://webmail.doj.state.nh.us/exchange/BrodP/Drafts/?Cmd=new Wﬁggm
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DI10CESE OF MANCHESTER

OFFICE OF THE DELEGATE OF THE BISHOP

ALLEGATIONS OF SEXUAL ABUSE OF A MINOR
REPORT SUMMARY ~ CIVIL AUTHORITIES

Date.of Contact:. April 14,2004, ... Time: \PM  Received by: Rev. Edward J. Arsenault

Complaina (Maiden Name):
Address: gton, MA 01887
Telephone:

| DOB: S F-sit:

Name of Reporter (if not Complainant): Rev. Arthur J. Colgan, C.S.C.
Relationship: Provincial Superior, Congregation of the Holy Cross, Eastern Province

Telephone: (203) 367-7252 Address: 835 Clinton Avenue; Bridgeport, CT 06604
Name of Accused: Revm:._ MmA W—
1. Location (City/Town) o abuse:

Place of alleged abuse: Fr. rother's home?
Date of alleged abuse: late 1970s
Nature of alleged abuse: unknown

Age of Complainant at time of alleged abuse: unknown

2. Location (City/Town) of a use—
Place of alleged abuse: Fr, om
Date of alleged abuse: late 1

Nature of alleged abuse: unknown
Age of Complainant at time of alleged abuse: unknown

Complainant has been informed that the Diocese of Manchester will report this allegation to law
enforcement (Attorney General/ DCYF if applicable/local law enforcement) Yes No []
Specific Concerns:

Report to DCYF (if complainant under age of 18) 800-894-5533: NA
Date of Contact: / /200 Time:
Name of DCYF Intake Rep:

Report to Ovide Lamontagne (603-695-8516) for report to AG/law enforcement:
Date of Contact: 4/16/04 Time:

Copy Distribution: '
Delegate X Record Clerk X Director for Healing and Pastoral Care [
Assistant to the Delegate X Other: [}
000258
Report Summary ~ Civil Authorities November 2003 Release 4.0
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Brodeur, Paul

From: Ovide Lamontagne [OLAMONTAGNE@devinemillimat.oom] Sent:Fri 4/16/2004 2:26 PM
Te: Brodeur, Paul
Ce: jnaff@catholicchariticsnh.org; bdonroe@RCBM .org; DQuinlan@RCBM.o1g; EArsensult@RCBM .org;

Subjeet: |
Attachments:

Dear Paul:

W civil W This allegation involves a Holy Cross Father, Fr.
lives i

This matter was reported to us through the Provincial Superior of the Eastern Province of the
Congregation of Holy Cross. The Province has placed him on administrative leave and is aware that
we will be making a report to the Attorney General's office. We have had no contact with the

complainant.
In addition to have learned from his Superior about his ability to minister, we have also
notified Father, t as far ds Bishop McCormack is concerned, his faculties to minister here in

New Hampshire have likewise been removed. We have similar’ ified the pastor of the parish
and the priest who serves as the dean in the area in which F: ives.

If you wish to contact the Provincial, Fr. Arthur Colgan, T would suggest that you contact him
through the Province's Albany, NY attorney, Michael Costello, who I have copied on this email. He
can be reached by phone at (518) 463-1177 or by email at mcostello@tobindempf.com

Feel free to contact me if you have any guestions.
Ovide

QOvide M. Lamontagne

Devine, Millimet & Branch, PA
111 Amherst St. - PO Box 719
Manchester, NH 03105-0719
603.695.8516 Fax 603.695.8610

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of
the

individual or entity to whom they are addressed. This communication may contain material
protected by

attorney-client privilege. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for
delivering the

e-mail for the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this e-mail in error and that any
usg,

dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you believe

you have
received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify Devine, Millimet & Branch by tclephone at

0D0280
https:llwcbmail.doj.state.nh.us/exchange/Paul.BrodcmfInbo-xFSFF_... 0471672004
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Brodeur, Paul

From: Brown, Simon

Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2005 11:05 AM
To: Brodeur, Paul; Delker, Will

Cce: Huntress, Karen

Subject: RE:

| agree with Will's analysis. Given Paul's timeline of events, it looks like we should treat it as part of
the ongoing audit issue.

~—-Qriginal Message-----
From: Brodeur, Paul
Sent: - Wednesday, January 19, 2005 10:32 AM
To: Dedker, Will; Brown, Simon
Ce: Huntress, Karen
Subject: RE:

Sounds good to me. Sequence of events. While home recovering | was checking emalls etc. It appears a letter was
sent from{@ Mo the Holy Cross order. Holy Cross order notified Fr. Ed Arsenauit on 4/14/04. He notified
Lamontagne who then sent me an email with the attached report. 4/16/04 | retreived the email and noted limited info
of the name and DOB but no DOB or tel. #. Holy Cross order had an Atty. Costello in CT. | emailed him and called
(played tel. tag). 4/21/04 | did some Intemet searchs and found@illland a tel. #. Called that night and feft the
message. 4/26/04 1107 hrs. | called again and this timagiililliifjenswered. NIt that time explained the
particulars. (see report) Once completed | emails Jim Rosenberg and gave him the particulars inquiring about SOL.
Jim forwarded Ht to Wii and Wil responded to myself on 4/26/04 with full explanation and SOL expired. 4/28/04 | sent a
letter tdSllJafter speaking with him on 4/27/04. Advised him SOL expired and to continue discussions with Holy
Cross Fathers in that they would assist him. | don't have a specific note but from fax cover sheet appears | faxed
something to Atty. Costelio on 6/10/04.

Sn Innn answear shart - annaars this cama thrnaht Nin af Manchastar

of various acts in NH. Wil this is the priest that moved into a house in_nd has been a
resident of NH in excess of 10 yrs. It was determined the statute of limilations had expired. The letter | sent
to@illla explained that and suggested he continue to speak with the Holy Cross Father who are willing to
assist. Evidently he did not do that in that Lunt is now calling asking to obtain copies of the reports. Ques. are
these reports under a 91A request? Either wey told Lunt to send the lettar to Simon ae a 81-A request and

we would determine it's availability.

Paul E. Brodeur Sr. Investigator
Department of Justice

33 Capltol Street

Concord, NH 03301
{603)271-1253

fax 603-223-6245

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

The Information contained in this electronic messaga and any atiachmaent to this message may contain confidential or privileged
information and are intendad for the exclusive use of the addressen{s). Please notify the Atiomey General's Office iImmediately at {603)
271-3658 or reply to justice@doj.nh.gov If you are not the Intended recipient and destray all coples of this electronic message and any

aftachments.

iocated i nen
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